PATENT ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER 10/248774

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Collins, William R Name:

Execution Date: 02/17/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: tool., Inc.

Street Address:

Internal Address: 80 Washington Street

Marblehead City:

State: **MASSACHUSETTS**

Country:

Postal Code: 01945

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence via facsimile to FAX NUMBER: 740-967-5143

CORRESPONDENCE DATA:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 029569

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: Jeffrey Furr **DATE SIGNED:** 02/17/2003

Total Attachments: 2

source="tas1.tif" source="tas2.tif"

PATENT

800005319 REEL: 013428 FRAME: 0718



Ŷ

80 washington st Marblehead MA 0 1 9 4 5 p: 781.631.7500 f: 781.631.7515 www.tooline.com

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, William R. Collins of 2715 Doughton Street South, Salem, OR 97302 is an Inventor and Owner of rights in an invention or discovery entitled "Putting Aid", including but not limited to that which has been described and claimed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. ______, filed on ______, 2002 with Express Mail number EL730544226US; and

WHEREAS, tool., Inc., (tool), of 80 Washington Street, Marblehead, MA 01945, is desirous of acquiring all his rights, title and interest in said invention or discovery:

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto tool all my rights, title and interest in and to the following: (1) said invention or discovery as described in said application and any subsequent applications claiming priority to said application, (2) said application, (3) any letters Patent issuing from said application and (4) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in or to said invention or discovery. Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries. All my rights, title and interest in said invention or discovery, said application, any Letters Patent issuing from said application and said intellectual property are to be held and enjoyed by tool, for its own use and behalf, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. tool shall be free to assign, license or otherwise exploit said invention or discovery, said application, any Letters Patent issuing from said application, and said intellectual property.

AND I do further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any other application (including divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications) based on the present application or said invention or discovery. Any such other application is deemed to be part of the above assignment.

AND I do further agree to communicate to tool, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention as may be known to me, and to testify as to such facts in any prosecution, interference or litigation.



80 washington st M a r b l e h e a d M A 0 1 9 4 5 p : 781.631.7500 f : 781.631.7515 www.tooline.com

EXECUTED by the undersigned on the date indicated.

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE:

INVENTOR'S FULL NAME:

Date: 12/20/02.
William R. Collins

STATE OF <u>DR</u>, COUNTY OF <u>MATION</u>, ss.

This 20 day of 2002, before me personally appeared the above-named William R. Collins, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Motary Public

(SEAL)

